

ANNO TRICESIMO PRIMO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1982

No. 55 of 1982

An Act to amend the Carrick Hill Vesting Act, 1971.

[Assented to 24 June 1982]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Carrick Hill Vesting Act Amendment Short littles. Act, 1982".
- (2) The Carrick Hill Vesting Act, 1971, is in this Act referred to as "the principal Act".
- (3) The principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Carrick Hill Vesting Act, 1971-1982".
- 2. Section 4 of the principal Act is repealed and the following section is Repeal of s. 4 and substitution of new section. substituted:

4. When Carrick Hill is vested in the Crown, the Government of Carrick Hill to be the State shall maintain Carrick Hill for any one or more of the following maintained for certain purposes:

- (a) as a residence for the Governor;
- (b) as a museum;
- (c) as a gallery for the display of works of art;
- (d) as botanical gardens.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

D. B. DUNSTAN, Governor